File # S-H-19-VA

=% CITY OF KNOXVILLE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION

APPLICANT INFORMATION APPLICANT IS: THIS PROPOSAL PERTAINS TO:
Name Clear Springs II, L.P. Owner |:| New Structure |:|
Street Address 900 South Gay Street; Suite 2000 Contractor ]  |Modification of Existing Structure
City, State, Zip Knoxville, Tennessee 37902 Tenant [0 |off Street Pa rking O
Phone Number 865-549-7448 Other Signage O
Email chagan@Ihp.net Other ]
THIS IS A REQUEST FOR:
Zoning Variance (Building Permit Denied) [] Extension of Non-Conforming Use/or Structure

U Appeal of Administrative Official's Decision [0 Map Interpretation
PROPERTY INFORMATION

Street Address 1716 Merchants Drive

City, State, Zip Knoxville, Tennessee 37912
Parcel # (see KGIS.org) 080CA00303
Zoning District (see KGIS.org)41

VARIANCE REQUIREMENTS

City of Knoxville Zoning Ordinance Article 7, Section 2

The City of Knoxville Board of Zoning Appeals shall have the power and authority to grant variances from terms of this ordinance according to the procedure
and under the restrictions set out in this section.

The purpose of the variance is to modify the strict application of the specific requirements of this ordinance in the case of exceptionally irregular, narrow,
shallow or steep lots, or other exceptional physical conditions, whereby such strict application would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship
which would deprive an owner of the reasonable use of his tand. The variance shall be used only where necessary to overcome some obstacle which is
preventing an owner from using his property as the zoning ordinance intended.

DESCRIPTION OF APPEAL
Describe your project and why you need variances.

Clear Springs II, L.P. plans to purchase and renovate the existing affordable rental complex located at this site- presently known as Tillery Ridge Apartments. We plan to rename the complex to Clear Springs Ap: ts and do a thorough ilitation of alt 109 units at the site, pius the

ity building. The were originally tion in 1980 and have not been significantly updated since then. Our efforts will expend roughly $60,000 per unit on interior unit, electrical, plumbing and exteriar building improvements. None of the existing residents will be
permanently displaced and the out of packet rent for the residents will not increase as a result of these renovation plans (property is 100% Project Based Section 8). Clear Springs |1, L.P.'s planned acquisition of this aging property is hinged on the approval of our submitted building permit outlining the effort to
subslantially rehabiltate and preserve this property.

Given the comprehensive nature of our bullding updates and the existing nature of lhese apartment units (with no change to bullding footprints or unit density planned)- there are several current Zoning requirements that would be triggered that we would have to adhere to without an approved variance. Most of
these elements are reasonably grandfathered given the original date of canstruction and Ihe site hardships and tangential issues that would resuit from attempting to retrofil such updates on an existing site such as this. The specific list of requested variances follows.

Parking Lot Dimensions

1.The City of Knoxville Ordinance requires 26-fool diive ailses in parking lots, The current parking facility has 24-foot crive aisles. A variance is reguested to allow 24-foot drive aisles to remain.
2.Reduce the minimum width of an ADA pedestrian access aisle from 5.0 feet to 4 feet for 2 aisles €(Arlicle V Section 7.E.1.a).

3,Reduce the minimum width of an ADA pedestrian access aisle from 5.0 feet 1o 2 feet for 2 aisle €(Article V Section 7.E.1.a).

Interior Landscaping

4 Increase the maximum number of spaces in a parking row from 15 lo 20 before it shall be broken by an interior island for 1 run of spaces (Arlicle V Section 7.J.3b).

5.Increase the maximum number of spaces in a parking row from 15 to 19 before it shall be broken by an interior island for 1 run of spaces (Article V Section 7.4.3.b).

8.increase the maximum number of spaces in a parking row from 15 to 18 before it shall be braken by an interior island for 1 run of spaces (Article V Section 7.J.3.b).

7.Reduce the recuired number of trees per landscaped island from 1 to 0 for 9 isfands (Article V Section 7.J.3.a.1).

Northeas! Landscaping

8.Reduce the minimum depth of a side or rear setback of a parking lot for a multi-dwelling structure or development abuiting a single family residential zoning district from 10 feet to 9.22along the northeast property boundary (Articie V Section 7.C.4.c).
9.Reduce the minimum width of a perimeter screening area between a parking lot and a residential zoning district from 10 feel to .22 along the northeast property boundary (Article VSection 7.J.2.¢.1).
10.Reduce the minimum number of required evergreen trees from 33 trees to 7 lrees for a perimeter screening area an northeast property boundary (Article V Section 7.J.2.c.1).

11.Reduce the minimum number of required deciduous treas from 25 trees to 10 trees for a perimeter screening area on northeast property boundary (Article V Section 7.4.2.¢.1).

12.Reduce the minimum required number of shrubs from 116 shrubs to 0 shrubs for a parimeter screening area on northeast property boundary (Article V Section 7.4.2..1).

Southwest Landscaping

13,Reduce the minimum number of required evergreen trees from 2 trees 1o 0 trees for a perimeter screening area on southwest property bondary (Article V Section 7.4.2.¢.1).

14.Reduce the minimum required number of shrubs from 6 shrubs 1o 0 shrubs for a perimeter screening area on southwest property boundary (Article V Section 7.4.2.c.1).

Northwest Landscaping

15,Reduce the minimum number of required evergraen trees from 7 trees to 0 irees for a perimeter screening area on northwest property boundary (Article V Section 7.J.2.¢.1).

16.Reduce the minimum number of required deciduous trees from 5 trees to 0 lreas for a perimeter screening area on northwest property boundary (Aricle V Seclion 7.4.2..1).

17.Reduce the minimum required number of shrubs from 23 shrubs o 0 shrubs for a perimeler screening area on northwest property boundary (Article V Section 7.1.2.c.1).

REVISED

Describe hardship conditions that apply to this variance.

These variances have been requested because the scope of this project is almost entirely for the repair and upgrade of
the existing structures. At this time, no significant upgrades have been planned for the parking facilities or surrounding
landscape. As such, additional cost incurred in order to upgrade an existing, functioning parking facility or landscape
would only detract from available funds needed to make much needed upgrades and repairs elsewhere.

APPLICANT AUTHORIZATION
| hereby certify that | am the authorized applicant, representing ALL property owners involved
in this request and that all owners have been notified of this request in writing.

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE \IAGNW )// DATE ‘; ) a'sllq
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Clear Springs Il, L.P. plans to purchase and renovate the existing affordable rental complex located at
this site- presently known as Tillery Ridge Apartments. We plan to rename the complex to Clear Springs
Apartments and do a thorough rehabilitation of all 109 units at the site, plus the
management/community building. The apartments were originally construction in 1980 and have not
been significantly updated since then. Our efforts will expend roughly $60,000 per unit on interior unit,
electrical, plumbing and exterior building improvements. None of the existing residents will be
permanently displaced and the out of pocket rent for the residents will not increase as a result of these
renovation plans (property is 100% Project Based Section 8). Clear Springs I, L.P.'s planned acquisition
of this aging property is hinged on the approval of our submitted building permit outlining the effort to
substantially rehabilitate and preserve this property.

Given the comprehensive nature of our building updates and the existing nature of these apartment
units (with no change to building footprints or unit density planned)- there are several current zoning
requirements that would be triggered that we would have to adhere to without an approved variance.
Most of these elements are reasonably grandfathered given the original date of construction and the
site hardships and tangential issues that would result from attempting to retrofit such updates on an
existing site such as this. The specific list of requested variances follows.

Parking Lot Dimensions

1.The City of Knoxville Ordinance requires 26-foot drive ailses in parking lots. The current parking facility
has 24-foot drive aisles. A variance is requested to allow 24-foot drive aisles to remain.

2. Reduce the minimum width of an ADA pedestrian access aisle from 5.0 feet to 4 feet for2
aisles (Article V Section 7.E.1.a).

3.Reduce the minimum width of an ADA pedestrian access aisle from 5.0 feet to 2 feet for 2
aisle (Article V Section 7.E.1.a). '

Interior Landscaping

4.Increase the maximum number of spaces in a parking row from 15 to 20 before it shall be broken by
an interior island for 1 run of spaces (Article V Section7.J.3.b).

5. Increase the maximum number of spaces in a parking row from 15 to 19 before it shall be broken by
an interior island for 1 run of spaces (Article V Section7.J.3.b}.

6.Increase the maximum number of spaces in a parking row from 15 to 18 before it shall be broken by
an interior island for 1 run of spaces (Article V Section7.J.3.b).

7.Reduce the required number of trees per landscaped island from 1 to 0 for 9 islands (Article V Section
7.J.3.a.1).
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Northeast Landscaping

8.Reduce the minimum depth of a side or rear setback of a parking lot for a multi-dwelling structure or
development abutting a single family residential zoning district from 10 feet to 9.22along the northeast
property boundary (Article V Section 7.C.4.c).

9.Reduce the minimum width of a perimeter screening area between a parking lot and a residential
zoning district from 10 feet to 9.22 along the northeast property boundary (Article VSection 7.J.2.c.1).

10. Reduce the minimum number of required evergreen trees from 33 trees to 7 trees for aperimeter
screening area on northeast property boundary (Article V Section 7.J.2.c.1).

11. Reduce the minimum number of required deciduous trees from 25 trees to 10 trees for aperimeter
screening area on northeast property boundary (Article V Section 7.J.2.c.1).

12. Reduce the minimum required number of shrubs from 116 shrubs to 0 shrubs for aperimeter
screening area on northeast property boundary (Article V Section 7.J.2.c.1).

Southwest Landscaping

13. Reduce the minimum number of required evergreen trees from 2 trees to 0 trees for a perimeter
screening area on southwest property boundary (Article V Section7.J.2.c.1).

14. Reduce the minimum required number of shrubs from 6 shrubs to 0 shrubs for a perimeterscreening
area on southwest property boundary (Article V Section 7.J.2.c.1).

Northwest Landscaping

15. Reduce the minimum number of required evergreen trees from 7 trees to 0 trees for aperimeter
screening area on northwest property boundary (Article V Section7.).2.c.1).

16. Reduce the minimum number of required deciduous trees from 5 trees to O trees for aperimeter
screening area on northwest property boundary (Article V Section7.J.2.c.1).

17. Reduce the minimum required number of shrubs from 23 shrubs to 0 shrubs for aperimeter
screening area on northwest property boundary (Article V Section 7.J.2.c.1).



File # 3-H-19-VA

Q.%.CITY OF KNOXVILLE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION

""‘.OFFICE USE ON LY;nooncu 2

Is a plat required? Yes [] No
VARIANCE REQUEST(S) WITH ORDINANCE CITATION(S):

Parking Lot Dimensions

1. Reduce the minimum drive aisle width for 90 degree parking from 26 feet to 24 feet
(Article V Section 7.E.d.Table 3).

2. Reduce the minimum width of an ADA pedestrian access aisle from 5.0 feet to 4 feet for 2 aisles
(Article V Section 7.E.1.a).

3. Reduce the minimum width of an ADA pedestrian access aisle from 5.0 feet to 2 feet for 2 aisles
(Article V Section 7.E.1.a).

(Continued on Next Page)

PROJECT INFORMATION

Date Filed 2-25-19 Fee Amount $500 DA Z‘%\ ‘6’\5‘600{%““‘
e . J
Council District 5 BZA Meeting Date 3-21-19

PLANS REVIEWER JOshua Jenkins & Rebecca Johnson pate Revised (03/01/19)
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(Continued from Page 2 of the BZA application)

Interior Landscaping

4.

Increase the maximum number of spaces in a parking row from 15 to 20 before it shall be
broken by an interior island for 1 run of spaces (Article V Section 7.J.3.b).

Increase the maximum number of spaces in a parking row from 15 to 19 before it shall be
broken by an interior island for 1 run of spaces (Article V Section 7.J.3.b).

Increase the maximum number of spaces in a parking row from 15 to 18 before it shall be
broken by an interior island for 1 run of spaces (Article V Section 7.).3.b).

Reduce the number of required number of trees per landscaped island from 1 to O for 9 islands
(Article V Section 7.).3.a.1).

Northeast Landscaping

8.

10.

11.

12.

Reduce the minimum depth of a side or rear setback of a parking lot for a multi-dwelling
structure or development abutting a single family residential zoning district from 10 feet to 9.22
along the northeast property boundary (Article V Section 7.C.4.c).

Reduce the minimum width of a perimeter screening area between a parking lot and a
residential zoning district from 10 feet to 9.22 along the northeast property boundary (Article V
Section 7.J.2.c.1).

Reduce the minimum number of required evergreen trees from 33 trees to 7 trees for a
perimeter screening area on northeast property boundary (Article V Section 7.J.2.c.1).

Reduce the minimum number of required deciduous trees from 25 trees to 10 trees for a
perimeter screening area on northeast property boundary (Article V Section 7.).2.c.1).

Reduce the minimum required number of shrubs from 116 shrubs to 0 shrubs for a perimeter
screening area on northeast property boundary (Article V Section 7.J.2.¢.1).

Southwest Landscaping

13.

14.

Reduce the minimum number of required evergreen trees from 2 trees to O trees for a
perimeter screening area on southwest property boundary (Article V Section 7.J.2.c.1).
Reduce the minimum required number of shrubs from 6 shrubs to 0 shrubs for a perimeter
screening area on southwest property boundary (Article V Section 7.J.2.c.1).

Northwest Landscaping

15.

16.

17.

Reduce the minimum number of required evergreen trees from 7 trees to 0 trees for a
perimeter screening area on northwest property boundary (Article V Section 7.).2.c.1).
Reduce the minimum number of required deciduous trees from 5 trees to O trees for a
perimeter screening area on northwest property boundary (Article V Section 7.J.2.c.1).
Reduce the minimum required number of shrubs from 23 shrubs to 0 shrubs for a perimeter
screening area on northwest property boundary (Article V Section 7.J.2.c.1).
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Parking Lot Dimensions EAK FLOWS FROM THIS SITE.
1 TheCityof 26-foot dri in parking lots. Th parking facllity has 24-foot drive aisles. A variance Is requested ta allow 24-foot drive 2. PARKING PROVIDED: 172 PARKING STALLS.
alsles to remaln. 11 _HANDICAP STALLS
2. Reduce the minimum width of an ADA pedestrian access alsle from 5.0 feet to 4 feet for 2 alstes (Article V Section 7.E.1.a). 4 BICYCLE PARKING AREAS e
3. Reduce the minimum width of an ADA pedestrian access aisle from 5.0 feet to 2 feet for 2 aiste (Article V Section 7.E.1.a).
Interior Landscaping
4. Increase the maximum number of spaces in a parking row from 15 to 20 before it shall be broken by an Interior isfand far 1 run of spaces {Article V Section 7.1,3.b), I
5. Increase the maximum number of spaces in a parking row from 15 to 19 before it shalt be broken by an interior island for 1 run of spaces {Article V Section 7.1.3.b).
6. Increase the maxi of spacesina from 15 to 18 before it shall be broken by an interior Island for 1 run of spaces {Article V Section 7.4.3.b). b
7. Reduce the required number of trees per island from 1 to  for 9 islands (Article V Section 7.1.3.2.1).
Northeast Landscaping
8. Reduce the minimum depth of a side or rear setback of a parking lot for a multi a single family residential zoning district from 10 feet Fr-
to 9.22along the northeast property boundary {Article V Section 7.C.4.c).
9. Reduce the minimum width of a perimeter screening area between a parking lot and a residential zoning dlstrict from 10 feet to 9,22 along the northeast property boundary
(Article Vsection 7J.2.c.1). B
10. Reduce the minimum number of required evergreen trees from 33 trees to 7 trees for a perimeter screening area on northeast property boundary (Article V Section 7.J.2.¢.1).
11. Reduce the minlmum number of required daciduous trees from 25 trees ta 10 trees far a perimeter screening area an nartheast praperty boundary (Article V Section 7.0.2.c.1). L
12. Reduce the minimum required number of shrubs from 116 shrubs a perimeter area on i VSection 7J.2.c.1).
Southwest Landscaping
13. Reduce the minimum number of required evergreen trees from 2 trees to 0 trees for a perimeter screening area on southwest property boundary [Article V Section 7.1.2.c.1). B
14, Reduce the minimum required number of shrubs from 6 shrubs to 0 shrubs for a perimeter screening area on southwest property boundary {Articte V Section 7.1.2.c.1).
Northwest Landscaping i
15. Reduce the minimum number of required evergreen trees from 7 trees to O trees for a perimeter screening area on northwest property boundary (Article V Section 7J.2.c.1).
! N . tal
16. Reduce the minimum number of required deciduous trees from 5 trees to 0 trees for a perimeter screening area on northwest property boundary (Article V Section 7.J.2.¢.1). c"‘ct‘ En: ts,
17. Reduce the minimum required number of shrubs from 23 shrubs to D shrubs for a perimeter screening area on northwest property boundary {Article V Section 7.J.2.c.1). SCALE IN FEET m,m': “_'“w‘“‘ - I""‘"' . I
o - - pre=pmlot )
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402 S. Gay Street, Suite 201, Knoxville, TN 37902
ph 865.637.8540 or B65.291.2221 fx 865.544.3840

ARCHITECTS + INTERIORS + PLANNING

www.dia-arch.com

DI/

Design Innovation

RENOVATIONS FOR:
CLEAR SPRINGS APARTMENTS
1716 MERCHANTS DRIVE, KNOXVILLE TN

TS DRAKIG 1 T PPERT F CEEHN AT

COPYRIGHT € OF DEBIGH IKNVATION ARCHTECTS. INC..
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NOTES

1.
2

SEE SHEET C001 FOR GENERAL NOTES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO OTHER PLANS
WTHIN THIS CONSTRUCTION SET FOR OTHER
PERTINENT INFORMATION. IT iS NOT THE
ENGINEER'S INTENT THAT ANY SINGLE PLAN SHEET
IN THIS SET OF DOCUMENTS FULLY DEPICT ALL
WORK ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROJECT.

ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN ARE
APPROXIMATE AND SHOULD BE FIELD VERIFIED.
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